
SHARED SERVICES CANADA 

Request for Quotation for 
Touch Screen Monitors for Canada Border Services Agency 
The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms 

and conditions of the Solicitation remain the same. 

Solicitation No. RFQ 2BH869028/A Date January 16th, 2019 

GCDocs File No. 2BH869028 GETS Reference No. PW-19-00858337 

Client Reference No. 10000340882/2018004 Requisition No. ITPRO#26005 

Amendment No.       002 

Issuing Office Shared Services Canada 

180 Kent Street, 13th Floor 

Ottawa, Ontario K1P 0B5 

Contracting Authority 

(The Contracting Authority is the 
contact for all aspects of the 
procurement process, including 
questions and comments about this 
document) 

Name Mark Milloy 

Telephone No. 613-462-9417

Email Address mark.milloy@canada.ca 

Postal Address 180 Kent Street, 13th Floor 

Ottawa, Ontario K1P 0B5 

PART 1 – Preliminary Closing Date 
and Time 

January 16th, 2019 at 2:00PM (referred to in this solicitation as 
“Preliminary Closing Date”) 

PART 2 – Final Closing Date and 
Time 

January 28th, 2019 at 2:00PM (referred to in this solicitation as 
“Final Closing Date”) 

Time Zone Eastern Savings Time (EST) 

Destination of Goods/Services See Annex B 

Invoices (Further Client coordinates to be inserted at contract award) 

Email Address for Submitting your 
Bid by Preliminary and Final Closing 
Date 

mark.milloy@canada.ca 



Shared Services Canada  
Services partagés Canada 

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION AMENDMENT NO. 002 

Request for Quotation Amendment no. 002 is raised for the following reason: 

• To address questions pertaining to security requirement;
• To address questions regarding the Touch Screen specifications;
• To insert the PowerPoint used during the Bidder’s Conference as an attachment to the Solicitation; and
• To amend 2BH869028 – Form 6 and 2BH869028 – Formulaire 6

Question 2 

Could you offer any insight on whether the timeline for this procurement would allow us to obtain a valid Designated 
Organization Screening? Further, in responding to this RFP would there be an opportunity for a sponsorship for the 
Contract Security Program? And would personnel clearances be required? 

Answer 2 

The timeline to obtain a valid Designated Organization Screening could be up to 6 months; the timeline of this 
procurement would not be sufficient to ensure a valid Designated Organization Screening could be obtained prior 
to contract award. However, in responding to this Request For Quotation, there would be an opportunity for 
sponsorship for the Contract Security Program. Personnel clearances would be required, as per pg. 6, under 
Security Requirements, “(b) The Contractor personnel requiring access to sensitive work site(s) must EACH hold a 
valid RELIABILITY STATUS, granted or approved by CISD/PWGSC.” 

Question 3 

In Form 6 V2 under B7 it is stated that monitors are required to have at minimum 300 cd/m2 brightness while also 
stating in B10 that the monitor must be viewable “in all outdoor lighting conditions, including direct sunlight”. In our 
experience any display under 1000 cd/m2 (at a minimum) will be absolutely inadequate and that a 300cd/m2 
display will be unreadable in direct sunlight, regardless of anti-glare surfacing. We are concerned that quoting on 
proper “direct sunlight” viewable displays (which are more expensive than regular 300cd/m2 displays) would put us 
at a disadvantage in the financial evaluation and may result in Canada inadvertently selecting a display that would 
not meet requirement B10. 

Answer 3 

The requirement listed under B10 will be removed. 

Modification 3 

On page 35 of the solicitation, in Annex A, at B10. 

Delete in its entirety. 

Modification 4 

Regarding Excel attachment “2BH869028A – Form 6 –v2”, 

DELETE in its entirety and REPLACE with “2BH869028A – Form 6 –v3” 

Page 2 of 3 



Modification 5 

Regarding Excel attachment “2BH869028A – Formulaire 6”, 

DELETE in its entirety and REPLACE with “2BH869028A – Formulaire 6 –v2” 

Modification 6 

After page 62 of the Solicitation, 

Insert: Attachment F – Bidder’s Conference PowerPoint 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) REMAIN UNCHANGED. 

Page 3 of 3 


	REQUEST FOR QUOTATION AMENDMENT NO. 002
	Request for Quotation Amendment no. 002 is raised for the following reason:
	Question 2
	Could you offer any insight on whether the timeline for this procurement would allow us to obtain a valid Designated Organization Screening? Further, in responding to this RFP would there be an opportunity for a sponsorship for the Contract Security P...
	Answer 2
	The timeline to obtain a valid Designated Organization Screening could be up to 6 months; the timeline of this procurement would not be sufficient to ensure a valid Designated Organization Screening could be obtained prior to contract award. However, ...
	Question 3
	In Form 6 V2 under B7 it is stated that monitors are required to have at minimum 300 cd/m2 brightness while also stating in B10 that the monitor must be viewable “in all outdoor lighting conditions, including direct sunlight”. In our experience any di...
	Answer 3
	The requirement listed under B10 will be removed.
	Modification 3
	On page 35 of the solicitation, in Annex A, at B10.
	Delete in its entirety.
	Modification 4
	Regarding Excel attachment “2BH869028A – Form 6 –v2”,
	DELETE in its entirety and REPLACE with “2BH869028A – Form 6 –v3”
	Modification 5
	Regarding Excel attachment “2BH869028A – Formulaire 6”,
	DELETE in its entirety and REPLACE with “2BH869028A – Formulaire 6 –v2”
	Modification 6
	After page 62 of the Solicitation,
	Insert: Attachment F – Bidder’s Conference PowerPoint



